

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH.**

CWP No.129 of 2018

Date of Decision:-11.01.2018

Gulzaar Singh, Head Constable 26/SMS.

.....Petitioner.

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors.

.....Respondents.

CORAM:- HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASWANT SINGH

Present:- Mr. Munish Raj Chaudhary, Advocate for the Petitioner.

JASWANT SINGH, J.(ORAL)

Petitioner is working as Head Constable and is aggrieved with the order dated 18.12.2017 (P-1) whereby he has been transferred from District Sri Muktsar Sahib to District Mansa.

Counsel for the petitioner heard at length.

It is not in dispute that the transfer is within Bathinda Range comprising three districts i.e. Bathinda, Sri Muktsar Sahib and Mansa. It is also not in dispute that the transfer is an incidence of service. Petitioner is unable to show violation of any statutory provisions while ordering such a transfer. That apart in the light of the provisions of the Punjab Police Act, 2007, every member of the Police Force is liable to be posted anywhere in the State. Moreso, when the

concededly the seniority of the Head Constables is being maintained at the state level.

In view of the above, finding no merit in the present writ petition, the same is hereby dismissed.

(JASWANT SINGH)
JUDGE

January 11, 2018
Vinay

<i>Whether speaking/reasoned</i>	<i>Yes/No</i>
<i>Whether Reportable</i>	<i>Yes/No</i>